

NOV 10 2020

KEITH M. WILLIAMS MARIPOSA COUNTY

TO: County Clerk, County of Mariposa

P.O. Box 247

Mariposa, CA 95338

FROM: Mariposa County

**Planning Department** 

P.O. Box 2039

Mariposa, CA 95338

and

CA Office of Planning and Research PO Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

**Project Title:** 

County of Mariposa-Energy Efficiency Upgrades

**Project Applicant:** 

County of Mariposa, 5100 Bullion Street, Mariposa, CA 95338

## **Project Location-Specific:**

- 1. County Government Center-5100 Bullion Street, Mariposa (APN 013-116-007)
- 2. County Public Works Office-4639 Ben Hur Road, Mariposa (APN 012-200-024)
- 3. County Solid Waste Facility-5539 Highway 49 North, Mariposa (APN 012-120-053)
- 4. County Sheriff's Office-5099 Old Highway, Mariposa (APN 013-115-001)
- 5. Mariposa Museum and History Center-5119 Jessie Street, Mariposa (APN 013-240-023)
- 6. County Jail-5379 Highway 49 North, Mariposa (APN 012-340-012)
- 7. County Health and Human Services Facility-5362 Lemee Lane, Mariposa (APN 013-011-005)
- 8. County Parks and Recreation Office-4998 County Park Road, Mariposa (APN 013-190-001)

Project Location - City: Mariposa

Project Location - County: Mariposa

## Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

- 1. Replace older generation lighting with LED lighting across County facilities to provide better lighting and save on energy and maintenance costs (County Government Center, Public Works Office, Solid Waste Facility, Sheriff's Office, Mariposa Museum and History Center, County Jail, Health and Human Services Facility and the Parks and Recreation Office)
- 2. Replace all heating ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment at County Government Center except archive unit with a newer energy efficient system
- 3. Install Solar Photovoltaic Systems at the County Government Center (69.3kW ground mounted system), County Jail (152.45 kW ground mounted system), Health and Human Services Facility (315.32 kW ground mounted system), Museum and History Center (52.75 kW ground mounted system), Parks and Recreation Office (29.65 kW roof mounted system), Solid Waste Facility (87.01 kW roof mounted system), and Public Works Office (91.63 kW ground mounted system)

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Mariposa County Board of Supervisors

Name of Person Carrying Out Project: Dallin Kimble, County Administrative Officer

Exempt Status: (check one):

	(Sec. 21080)	(b)(1);	15268)	);
--	--------------	---------	--------	----

- □ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- □ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));

	number:
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guideline mechanical equipment involving no expansion of limited numbers of new, small facilities; Section	s Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental nes Section 15301, which allows repair and maintenance of if use; Section 15303, which allows construction and location of 15311, which allows construction or placement of minor allows the installation of co-generation equipment with a lities.
Lead Agency Contact Person:	Sarah Williams, Planning Director
Phone Number:	(209) 966-5151
If filed by applicant:  1. Attach certified document of exemption 2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by	n finding.  y the public agency approving the project? □Yes □No
Signature:  Title: Mariposa County Planning Director	Date: 1(/10/20
<ul><li>☒ Signed by Lead Agency</li><li>☒ Signed by Applicant</li></ul>	
Date Received for filing at OPR:	
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public R. Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Pub	